






















1/3 

16) CONTRACT AWARD PRICE PKR.1,2 

o SINDH PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REGULATORY AUTHORITY 

CONTRACT EVALUATION FORM 

TO BE FILLED IN BY ALL PROCURING AGENCIES FOR PUBLIC CONTRACTS OF 
WORKS, SERVICES & GOODS 

Sindh Education Foundation Govt. Of Sindh 
I) NAME OF THE ORGANIZATION / DEPTT. 

2) PROVINCIAL / LOCAL GOVT./ OTHER 

3) TITLE OF CONTRACT 

4) TENDER NUMBER 

5) BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF CONTRACT 

6) FORUM THAT APPROVED THE SCHEME 

7) TENDER ESTIMATED VALUE 

8) ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE 
(For civil works only) 

9) ESTIMATED C 

10) TENDER OPE 

11) NUMBER OF TE 
(Attach list of buyers) 

RIOD (AS PER CONTRACT)  January 10th, 2017 

December 31th, 2015 at time 03.30 pm 

ID NIL 

12) NUMBER OF BIDS RECE VED 

13) NUMBER OF BIDDERS PRESENT AT 

14) BID EVALUATION REPORT 
(Enclose a copy) 

15) NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE SUCCESSFU1D 

17) RANKING OF SUCCESSFUL BIDDER IN EVALUATIO 
(i.e. I st, rd, 3rd  EVALUATION BID). 	1st Lowest 

18) METHOD OF PROCUREMENT USED : - (Tick one) 

a) 	SINGLE STAGE — ONE ENVELOPE PROCEDURE 	  

b) SINGLE STAGE — TWO ENVELOPE PROCEDURE 

c) TWO STAGE BIDDING PROCEDURE 	  

d) TWO STAGE — TWO ENVELOPE BIDDING PROCEDURE 	 

PLEASE SPECIFY IF ANY OTHER METHOD OF PROCUREMENT WAS ADOPTED i.e. 

EMERGENCY, DIRECT CONTRACTING ETC. WITH BRIEF REASONS: 

Government of Sindh 

E01 for Hiring of External Audit Firm 

SEF/NP/15-16/21 

External Audit (Finance) 

Senior Management 

PKR. 1260,000/- 

N/A 

Domestic/ Local 

YES 



22) NATURE OF CO 

23) WHETHER QUALIFICA1iON CR 
WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING / TENDE 	ENTS? 
(If yes, enclose a copy) 

24) WHETHER BID EVALUATION CRITERIA 
WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING / TENDER DOCU 
(If yes, enclose a copy) 

25) WHETHER APPROVAL OF COMPETENT AUTHORI 	 D FOR USING A 
METHOD OTHER THAN OPEN COMPETITIVE BID 

26) WAS BID SECURITY OBTAINED FROM ALL THE BIDDERS? 

Managing Director 

19) APPROVING AUTHORITY FOR AWARD OF CONTRACT 

20) WHETHER THE PROCUREMENT WAS INCLUDED IN ANNUAL PROCUREMENT PLAN? 

Yes Fl No n 
21) ADVERTISEMENT: 

i) SPPRA Website 
(If yes, give date and SPPRA Identification No ) 

Yes SPPRA ID#21474834347(15-12-2015) 

No 

ii) News Papers 
(If yes, give na 	f newspapers and dates) 

Yes Daily Dawn English Daily Kawish Sindhl & 
Daily Jang Urdu on 13/12/2015 

No 

3) WHETHER THE SUCCESSFUL BID WAS LOWEST EVALUATED 
BID / BEST EVALUATED BID (in case of Consultancies) 

4) WHETHER THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WAS TECHNICALLY 
COMPLIANT? 

5) WHETI-IER NAMES OF THE BIDDERS AND THEIR QUOTED PRICES WERE READ OUT AT 
THE TIME OF OPENING OF BIDS? 

Yes ✓ I No I 

  

6) WHETHER EVALUATION REPORT GIVEN TO BIDDERS BEFORE THE AWARD OF 
CONTRACT? 
(Attach copy of the bid evaluation report) 

Yes pi No 1-1  

Yes No • 

 

    

Ycs • No 

   

   

2/3 



Yes 

No No 

35) WAS IT ASSURED BY THE PRO 
BLACK LISTED? 

CY THAT THE SELECTED FIRM IS N T 

Yes ✓ No 

31) ANY COMPLAINTS RECEIVED 
(If yes, result thereof) 

No No 

32) ANY DEVIATION FROM SPECIFICATIONS GIVEN IN THE TENDER NOTICE / DOCUMENTS 
(If yes, give details) 

Yes 

33) WAS THE EXTENSION MADE IN RESPONSE TIME? 
(If yes, give reasons) 

34) DEVIATION F 
(If yes, give deta 

TION CRITERIA 

36) WAS A VISIT MADE BY ANY OFFICER/O 	 E PROCURING AGENCY TO THE 
SUPPLIER'S PREMISES IN CONNECTION WITI- 	 REMENT? IF SO, DETAILS TO 
BE ASCERTAINED REGARDING FINANCING 	 ROAD: 
(If ycs, enclose a copy) 

37) WERE PROPER SAFEGUARDS PROVIDED ON M 	 VANCE PAYMENT IN 
THE CONTRACT (BANK GUARANTEE ETC.)? 

38) SPECIAL CONDITIONS, IF ANY 
(If yes, give Brief Description) 

Ale 
Signature & Official Stamp of roc 

Authorized Officer  Sin s Eli"Cattion- 11 F0--Pj:  " 
41. ent 
ndation 

Govt. Of Sindh 

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 

Yes 

No No 

.s 

No No 

SPPRA, Block. No.8, Sindh Secretariat No.4-A. Court Road, Karachi 
Tele: 021-9205356; 021-9205369 & Fax: 021-9206291 

Print 

 

Reset 

  

3/3 



Mr. Newish Liar All 

Deputy Director (M&.E) 

Secretary of Consultant Selection Committee 

Sindh Education Foundation 

Govt. of Sindh 

R.'DMD 

rman of Consultant Selection Committee 

Sindh Education Foundation 

Govt of Sindh, 

• 

Bid Evaluation Report 

1. Name of Procuring Agency: Sindh Education Foundation (Govt. of Sindh) 

2. Tender Reference No: $EF/NP/15-16/021. 

3. Tender Description/Name of work/Item:EDI External Audit 

4. Method of Procurement: QCBS Method 

S. Tender Published:  SPPRA ID N 2147483647 (15-12-2012) 
Print & Electronic Medic (SPPRA ID No. with dotes) 

I ong Urdu 27/11/2015), Down English 27/11/2015 

6. Total RFP documents Issued: 5 

7. Total Bids Received: Four Bids Received. 

8. Technical Bid Opening date: (If applicable) 29 Feb ,2016. 

9. No. of Bid technically qualified (if applicable): 4 

S .Vo Name of Firm or Bidder 

_ 

Total Bid,Cost 
offered by the 

Bidder 

Northing in terms 	of 
consolidate 	( Tech A 

Futon) claims:ion 

——

Comparison with Estimated 
COO 

Reasons for 

acceptance/ 

rejection Through 0C1IS selection 
methord end rating calculated of 

formula (ssixs76+sfx1r4) 

Remark.' 

0 I 3 1 5 6 

I M/s. BOO Ebrahlm & Co. 1,260,000 1st 1.5 Million Because of top in ranking 
Recommended to award the 

 
contract 

M/s. Horvath Hussain 
Chaudhury & Co. 

1.070.516 2nd 1.5 Million 2nd 
Not Recommended to award the 

contract 

3 M/s. DtIontit 1.900.000 3rd 1.5 Million 3rd 
Not Recommended to award the 

contract 

4 WS. Flat Ahmed & Company 900,000 
Rejected due to Bid 

security,  not submitted 
1 5 Million 

Rejected due to Bid security not 
submitted 

Not Recommended to award the 
contract. 

MEMBERS OF CONSU ANT SELECTION COMMITTEE 

Mr. Mubashir Mina 

Assistant Director 

(AASP) 

Member of Consultant Selection Committee 

Sindh Education Foundation 

Govt of Sindh 

‘.1 

Mr. Taufiq Ahmed Sheikh 

Planning officer. 

Planning & Development Dept. Govt. of Sindh 

Member of Consultant Selection Committee 

Sindh Education Foundation 

Govt. of Sindh 

4 I 1 L 
Mr. Syed Wajid Ali Shah, 

Deputy Sec. ILF) Finance. Govt. of Sindh 

Member of Consultant Selection Committee 

Sindh Education Foundation 

Govt. of Sindh 



i'2`1,;:'(r:X 
. ^4 , 4. 	 *7F*4• ':*'fi4-4=',;c•A ';'' 4 -,  , ,A"-•  SHAKEEW AL STheR 9ENOR 
Lk 4 50, Shisi/ 113, New Ruby Centri, 
Talpur Road, Boultan Markat, Karachi 

S.Novrry.1.4.0,Sate. 
Insuodtiti,A6 k13090 
Through with Address,..,,,, 
Purpose 7.!,.. .............................. Vetue Rs... „ii,Atteched .... ............ knIp WE nrfori Ali  nature  ......t4 ......... t at tett On ttliS throkei filifIPOSE) 

• ......... 

The Consultant shall 	the services specified in Annex A, 
••  

In egra par a I is 	1 rue 	x ern 	'uoit on r Leona mg 
Financial Management-of Sindh Education Fctmentizn). 

(ii) 	The Consultant' r.shall 	'ilia reports listed ilizinex B, 
"Consultant's lepo 	,:igations," within the time perm liste in 
such Annex, ;410 -le personnel listed in Annex C, "Cost Estimate 'of 
Services,of Personnel . and..Sebedule of Rates" to perform the 
Services. 

The Consultant shall perform the Services during the period commencing July 
10, 2016, and continuing through [Six months after signature of contract] or 
any other period as may be subsequently agreed by the parties in writing. 

2. Term 

agree as follows: 

g(atattwstil 
1. Services 

•, 

Trt 	  • 	 _Lail-. • • . 2.• rt 	Lt i 

II/ 
PAIUSTAN 	

p
PAIKISPN 

• 
• I e 

c. 

5 

i 1.1aet Avel'Ar*SittligN 

-04/13Errol*. BIA-b-ko 
iithvivrr, 

04119— 

THIS CONTRACT (External Audit on Accounting & Financial Management.  of Sindh 
Education Foundation) is entered into this June 1.0, 2016, by and between Sindh Education 
Foundation, Government of Sindh having its piliCT'al-Pra7e—of busiliess at . Plot No. 21-A, Block 
No. 7/8, OCHS, Arneer Khusro, Boad, Karachi (the "Procuring Agency" or "PA")„ and MIS. BDO 
Ebrahim & Co. having its principal office located at 2" Floor, Block-C, Lakson square, Building 
No. 1, Sarwar'Shaheed Road, Karachi (the "Consu tan 

WHEREAS, the Procuring Agency wishes to have the Consultant performing the services:: 
hereinafter referred to, and 

WHEREAS, the COnsultant is willing to pefform these 

services, NOW THEREFORE THE PARTIES hereby 

CONTRACT 



--Y. 

3. Payment 

 

A. 	Ceiling 

For Services rendered pursuant to Annex A, the PA shall pay the 
ColigUltant an amount nofroe7Ccea Ks.7, 260,0U07--. "1 hiiiinount has 
been established based on the understanding that it includes all of the 
Consultant's costs arid profits as well as any tax obligation that may be 
impoied—on-ihe Consultant. 

C. 	Payment Conditions 

 

7. 

I. 

   

4. 	Economic 
_Price Adjustment 

çj ntrea 

. 	- 

Coordinator designated in paragraph 4. 
,Ft-tx, 

,,,...„,  

In order to adjust the remuneration for inflation; a price Padjustthent'prOVisi61 .̀4  ..  
has been included if the contract ha ;duration of more than448 months or if  

Payment shall be made in Pakistani Rupee, no later than 30 days • 
following submission by the Consultant of invoices in duplicate to the 

i4co ' ' 410440:  

	

ettr 	ren" 	 :Kt tat 'ff-rS'ag - o>pepann M,P teia s 	ein way, 	tvik - pve 	 ft z..„ is a 	e.dalm.ltaei... ntrae or ernun OliOn Want) 
_11141:le,atifittstidbrust gl-ITCMEMirtitex.  s 	fo I 
"Payments for remuneration made in accordance with Clause 3 shall be 
adjusted as follows: 

• • 
Remuneration pursuant to the rates set forth in Annex C shall be adjusted 
every 12 itiontit (ztal16r, the lirScline, with efIcct for the remuneration 
earned in the /1 V  th cal iarO'it afler:.the date :of the Contract) by 
applying the foll.yo,in;,:fo 

I 
1?h, x 	- 

• 

o• 

• 1 
:}4 

471  
I 

date. of the COn-fract." 

5. Project 
Administratio 

A. 	Coordinator 

The PA desitmates Mr. Muhammad Tasleem Acting Director 
Finance as PA's Coordinator; the Coordinator shall be responsible 
for the coordination of activities under the Contract, for ,receiving and 
approving invoices for payment, and for acceptance of the 
deliverables by the PA.  

n 

-o • •-• • 	r . 	• 

Durt 	4, rse of their work under this Contract 
employees providing service • nder this Contract may b 

-720-e;-,4:'21t c'"?0,1e0'' 	 ent-use 
as ins 

C. 	ReecirdS arid,  
. 	_ 

- The. nkitnt4lial 
respect o 

c arges:'-and èp4ii  

	

nominate a re 	 .-onsii ant ree 
relating to amou 	 Contract during its term and 
any extension, and for,31p.eriodbf three months thereafter. 

The Consultantuildeitakes to Perforin 'the Services with the highest '-standards •   
of professional -aticl:'-ethieal'-'"COMPetedee,and integrify. The Consultant shall , 
promotly replace. any 'employes assigned under this Contract that the PA 
consi4ers unsatisfactory. 

G. performance 
Standard 



The Consultant will be responsible for taking out any appropriate insurance 
coverage for.thcir personnel and equipment's 

`.1 

Consultantglis 	s 	 libto 	 ion 
thCreof it without the PX'S prior= ten -ccinsent. 

The Contract shall be governed by the laws.of Islamic Republic of Pakistan or 
the Provincial Government and the jaititiage of the Contract shall be English. -. 

10, Insurance 

1. Assignment. 

12. Law 
Governing 
Contract and 

.- Langtiage 

13. Dispute 
Resolution 

FOR THE PA 

Any dispute arising 'out of this Contract, which cannot be amicably settled 
between the parties, shall be referred to adjudication/arbitration in aCcordance 
with the Arbitration Act of 1940 

FOR THE CONSULTANT 

:0 	& CO 
1;3Mp 

EBRAH
r. Raheel shalyawaz, 

74i44614,44,D4e.&.tgrAl,011)/4,D,OititY,,.__.Managind, _Di t,.a..C.titari 	 rtRiP,dACCOUrtb3f115 -,  , 	 41' 	 . 

Sindh Education Foundation, GoS 	 M/s. BDO Ebrahim & Co. 

Mr. Aziz Kabani, 

7. Confidenti-
ality 

8. Ownership of 
Material 

9. Consultant 
Not to be 
Engaged in 
Certain 
Activities 

The Consultants shall not, during the term of this Contract and within two 
years after its expiration, disclose any proprietary or confidential information 
relating to the Services, this Contract or the PA's business or operations 

-writ ten-consent of-the PA. 

Any studies, reports or other material, graphic, software or otherwise, prepared 
by the Consultant for the PA under the Contract Shall belong to and remain the 
property of the PA. The Consultant may retain a copy Of such documents and 
Software. 

The Consultant agrees .that, during the term of this Contract and after its 
termination, the Consultants aiid any entity affiliated with the Consultant, shall 

be disqualified from providing goods., works or services (other than the 
Services or any continuation thereof) for any project resulting from or closely 
related to the Services. 



Sindh 
Education 
Foundation Govan:merit 	Siad, 

• 

  

u 

To, 	 (PROCUREMENT DEPARTMENT) 

Mr. Zulfikar Ali Causer 
Partner 
Mls. BOO Ebrahim & Co 
Chartered Accountants 
2' Floor, Lakson Square, Block C, 
Building No. 1, Sarwar Shaheed Road, 
Karachi 

SUBJECT: Letter of Award for EOI of Hiring of External Audit Firm (SEF/NP/15-16/21).  

With reference to subject EOI, we'are pleased to inform you that your submitted bid has 
been found first lowest and accepted at following detail and price. 

Description: Hiring of External Audit Firm in SEF 

Bid Price: PKR. 1,260,0001- (including of all taxes) 

2. Therefore now we would like to share our draft of contract for your review, kindly return 

us within a week along with your confirmation of acceptance letter and further get immediate visit to our 
Head office for any prior preparation work. 

3. After signing of contract, ple-,:se contact to our Human Resource Department and arrange 

5% performance security too within given tire. 

Acting Deputy Director 

(Procurement) 

Enclosure: As stated above 

A copy is forwarded for information to: 

Director (Admin & IT), SEF. 
P.S to MD, SEF. 
Master File. 

•••••••••••••111,01.•••••••••••••••••••••••••ft*••••••••••••••016 

Head Office: House # 21-A, Block 7/8, Overseas Cooperative Housing Society, Ameer Khusro Road, Karachi. 
Ph:021-34169141-5, 021-34305753-4 021-34301460-3 Fax: 021-34169182 E-mail: info@sef.org.pk,  Website: www.sef.org.pk  

Regional Offices: 
Hyderabad Ph: 022-9240173-4 Larkana Ph:074.4058639 

Sukkur Ph:071-5632292, 071 9310985 Dadu Ph:025-4710731 MIrpurkhas Ph:0233.9290385 
Shaheod Benazirabad Ph:0244-382090-1 



600,000 

30,000 

630,000 

4•111•••••• 

AM. • 
IMO 

iv\ 	0 1: 	2ke 

Total Costs of Financial Proposal per annum (excluding taxes) 

Sindh sales tax at 6% per annum 

Total Costs of Financial Proposal per annum (including taxes and out of pocket 
expenses) 

The above cost represent annual fee for audit of financial statements of Sindh Education Foundation. 
Please note that Code of Ethics of Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan does not allow us 
accept the appointment as auditors at a fee lower than charged by retiring auditors. 

Our fee shall be payable within 15 days of the date of our invoice. 

• 

 

Page - 1 I  510 



IV -1" 

5. METHODOLOGY:  

take a risk-based approach. 

The report has to be well-structured, including an in-depth analysis on all the 
aspects of accounting and financial management as listed above and evidence- 

recommendat ions. 

evidence- 
based recommendations for consolidation and improvement of Sindh Education 
Foundation financial management. The final version of the management letter will 
include the institution's management's response to the listed findings and to the 

Desk study and field visits as per requirement are must. The audit is expected to 

notes to the statements and a proper management letter, has to be submitted to the 

4. EXPECTED OUTPUT  

A comprehensive financial audit report comprising detailed financial statements, all 

Managing Director of Sindh Education Foundation. 

And mor,  

MANAGEMENT OF SINDH EDUCATION FOUNDATION  

The overall purpose of the external audit is to review the effectiveness of the 
operations of Sindh Education Fo undation and of the accounting process & 
operation of the Foundation, as well as the correct use of funds received from 
donors and the transparency of the disclosed accounting and financial information. 

EXTERNAL AUDIT ON ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL  

2. OVERALL PURPOSE  

_tu inanct 
Iwo! w- 

eir validity in terms of control 

,

ments, loan loss pr 

unts,man 

ings 

tot! 

• T." • 

roce•ure manna , as we as t. e quality of 

an 

, • 

• d-eietiiptiattegabf tionipse with the 

• II 	 menu 

1 

TERMS OF REFERENCE (Togs)  



TERMS OF REFERENCE (ToRs) 

6. TIN1ING 

fhe job is expected to be carried and completed within two (02) months (Sixty 
days) after signature of the contract/Engagement letter. 

7. PROPOSALS 

The proposals must include a description of the scope of work, timing of 
conduction of audit. as well as detailed composition of the team, breakdown of the 
fees and charge 

Page 2 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11

